All other costs are disclosed by nature with the following being the key categories:
•	 Employee expenses
•	 Selling, general and administrative expenses
•	 Service fees
•	 Operating leases
•	 Depreciation and amortisation

This change in policy has resulted in the re-classification of these line items in the comparative
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Refer to note 2.3.

Notes to the condensed consolidated provisional annual
financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

Condensed consolidated provisional annual financial statements 54 55Telkom group provisional annual results 2017

Notes to the condensed consolidated provisional annual
financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.3 Adjustments to the condensed consolidated provisional statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Group

As previously
reported

 Rm

Telkom
Restatement

Rm

BCX
Restatement

Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure

Rm
Restated

Rm

Operating revenue 37 325  –  –  – 37 325

Payments to other operators 2 793  –  –  – 2 793

Cost of sales 6 969 100 (2 047) (11) 5 011

Net operating revenue 27 563 (100) 2 047 11 29 521

Other income 1 281 – – – 1 281

Operating expenses 20 083 (100) 1 968 75 22 026

Employee expenses 10 901 – 1 264 – 12 165

Selling, general and administrative expenses 4 978 – 743 75 5 796

Service fees 3 106 (100) (41) – 2 965

Operating leases 1 098 – 2 – 1 100

EBITDA 8 761  – 79 (64) 8 776

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4 370 – 79 (1) 4 448

Amortisation of intangible assets 902 –  – (22) 880

Write-offs, impairment and losses of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 170 –  –  – 170

Operating profit 3 319 –  – (41) 3 278

Investment income 203 –  – – 203

Finance charges and fair value movements 622 –  –  – 622

Interest 521 –  –  – 521

Foreign exchange and fair value movements 101 – –  – 101

Profit before taxation 2 900 –  – (41) 2 859

Taxation expense 524 –  – 14 538

Profit for the year 2 376 –  – (55) 2 321

Other comprehensive income

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Exchange losses on translating foreign operations (9) – – – (9)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses 191 – – – 191

Defined benefit plan asset ceiling limitation 86 – – – 86

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of taxation 268 – – – 268

Total comprehensive income for the year 2 644 – – (55) 2 589

Total operations

Basic earnings per share (cents) 439.4 432.4

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 432.8 425.8

* Refer to note 2.2.4
 Refer to note 2.2.3.

* *

Condensed consolidated provisional annual financial statements 56 57Telkom group provisional annual results 2017

Notes to the condensed consolidated provisional annual
financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.4 Adjustments to the condensed consolidated provisional statement of financial position

Group - March 2016 Group - March 2015

As
 previously

reported
Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure

Rm

Restated
March 2016

Rm

As
 previously

reported
Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure

Rm

Restated
March 2015

Rm

Assets

Non-current assets 33 875 (186) 33 689 30 855 (160) 30 695

Property, plant and equipment 25 357 (7) 25 350 24 479 (8) 24 471

Intangible assets 4 584 (179) 4 405 2 982 (152) 2 830

Other investments 2 318  – 2 318 2 231  – 2 231

Employee benefits 846  – 846 452  – 452

Other financial assets 55  – 55 28  – 28

Finance lease receivables 281  – 281 413  – 413

Deferred taxation 434  – 434 270  – 270

Current assets 12 912 (48) 12 864 11 127 (27) 11 100

Inventories 971  – 971 638  – 638

Income tax receivable 57 (14) 43 11 (8) 3
Current portion of finance lease receivables 207  – 207 200  – 200

Trade and other receivables 7 375 (34) 7 341 5 388 (19) 5 369
Current portion of other financial assets 1 754  – 1 754 1 247  – 1 247

Cash and cash equivalents 2 548  – 2 548 3 643  – 3 643

Total assets 46 787 (234) 46 553 41 982 (187) 41 795

Equity and liabilities

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 26 134 (159) 25 975 24 864 (123) 24 741

Share capital 5 208  – 5 208 5 208  – 5 208

Share-based compensation reserve 241  – 241 126  – 126

Non-distributable reserves 1 507  – 1 507 1 507  – 1 507

Retained earnings 19 178 (159) 19 019 18 023 (123) 17 900

Non-controlling interest 473 (83) 390 363 (64) 299

Total equity 26 607 (242) 26 365 25 227 (187) 25 040

* Refer to note 2.2.3.

* *

Condensed consolidated provisional annual financial statements 58 59Telkom group provisional annual results 2017

Notes to the condensed consolidated provisional annual
financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)
2.4 Adjustments to the condensed consolidated provisional statement of financial position
(continued)

Group - March 2016 Group - March 2015

As
 previously

reported
Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure

Rm

Restated
March 2016

Rm

As
 previously

reported
Rm

Trudon IAS 8
disclosure

Rm

Restated
March 2015

Rm

Non-current liabilities 7 104 – 7 104 5 272 – 5 272

Interest-bearing debt 4 566 – 4 566 3 244 – 3 244

Employee related provisions 1 665 – 1 665 1 264 – 1 264

Non-employee related provisions 66 – 66 61 – 61

Deferred revenue 656 – 656 687 – 687

Deferred taxation 151 – 151 16 – 16

Current liabilities 13 076 8 13 084 11 483 – 11 483

Trade and other payables 7 134 – 7 134 5 635 – 5 635

Shareholders for dividend 22 – 22 19 – 19

Current portion of interest-bearing debt 703 – 703 1 612 – 1 612

Current portion of employee related provisions 2 231 – 2 231 1 882 – 1 882

Current portion of non-employee related provisions 142 – 142 303 – 303

Current portion of deferred revenue 1 708 – 1 708 1 502 – 1 502

Income tax payable 675 8 683 344 – 344

Current portion of other financial liabilities 455 – 455 185 – 185

Credit facilities utilised 6 – 6 1 – 1

Total liabilities 20 180 8 20 188 16 755 – 16 755

Total equity and liabilities 46 787 (234) 46 553 41 982 (187) 41 795

*  Refer to note 2.2.3.

* *

Condensed consolidated provisional annual financial statements 60 61Telkom group provisional annual results 2017

Notes to the condensed consolidated provisional annual
financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

3 Segment information

The Executive Committee (Exco) is the group’s chief operating decision maker (CODM).
Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by Exco
that are used to make the strategic decisions, allocate resources, and assess performance.

For the period ended 31 March 2016, the Telkom group presented two reportable segments,